

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 12-10520

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL FREEDOM PROCESSING, INC., a corporation, formerly known as **Financial Freedom of America, Incorporated;** **COREY BUTCHER,** Individually and as an Officer of the Corporation; **BRENT BUTCHER,** Individually and as an Officer of the Corporation,
Defendants- Appellees.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEBT CONSULTANTS OF AMERICA, INC.; **DEBT PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA, INC.;** **ROBERT CREEL,** ; Individually and as an Officer of each Corporation; **COREY BUTCHER,** Individually and as an Officer of each Corporation; **NIKKI CREEL,** Individually and as an Officer of each Corporation,
Defendants- Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division**

The Honorable David C. Godbey, United States District Judge

District Court Nos. 3:10-CV-2446 (consolidated) and 3:10-CV-2447

**OPENING BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation

JOHN ANDREW SINGER
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3234
jsinger@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	7
A. The Parties	7
B. Defendants’ Shared Business Model	9
C. FFA’s Advertised Savings and Timing Claims	10
D. DCA and DPA’s Advertised Savings and Timing Claims	12
E. Defendants’ Telephonic Sales Pitches to Consumers	13
F. Consumers’ Opportunity to Review the Defendants’ Enrollment Agreements	16
G. Defendants’ Fees	19
H. Post-Enrollment	19
I. The Lack of Benefit for the Majority of Customers	21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 27

 I. THE RULING BELOW TURNS ON THREE UNEXPLAINED
 AND UNFOUNDED CONCLUSIONS 28

 II. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO UNDERTAKE A PROPER
 ANALYSIS OF THE NET IMPRESSION OF DEFENDANTS’
 REPRESENTATIONS TO CONSUMERS AND ERRED
 IN RELYING ON FINE-PRINT DISCLAIMERS IN THE
 ENROLLMENT AGREEMENTS 32

 III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT
 DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS CONVEYED TO
 REASONABLE CONSUMERS THAT THEIR CLAIMS WERE
 BASED ON THE SMALL SUBSET OF CONSUMERS WHO
 COMPLETED THE PROGRAM 48

 IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT
 DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS CONVEYED TO
 REASONABLE CONSUMERS THAT THEIR SAVINGS
 CLAIMS EXCLUDED THE IMPACT OF FEES, PENALTIES,
 AND ACCRUED INTEREST 52

 V. IF NOT REVERSED, THE JUDGMENT MUST BE
 VACATED AND THIS ACTION REMANDED TO THE
 COURT BELOW TO ANALYZE THE FACTS ADDUCED
 AT TRIAL APPLYING THE PROPER “NET IMPRESSION”
 ANALYSIS 57

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Ballew v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Beech v. Hercules Drilling Company, L.L.C.</i> , 691 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Bertucci Contracting Corp. v. M/V Antwerpen</i> , 465 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>In re Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110, 1984 F.T.C. LEXIS 71 (FTC Mar. 23, 1984)	34, 43
<i>Curtis v. Comm’r</i> , 623 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1980)	58
<i>In re Daniel Chapter One</i> , 2009 WL 5160000 (FTC Dec. 24, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 405 Fed. Appx. 505 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 2917 (2011)	43
<i>David J. Sacks, P.C. v. Haden</i> , 266 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2008)	39
<i>DRC Parts & Acc. v. V.M. Motori S.P.A.</i> , 112 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. App. 2003)	39
<i>Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 295 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1961)	35

<i>FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2011)	33
<i>FTC v. American Tax Relief LLC</i> , 751 F. Supp.2d 972 (N.D.Ill. 2010)	36, 50, 56
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43
<i>FTC v. Connelly</i> , 2006 WL 6267337 (C.D. Cal Dec. 20, 2006)	42
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	44
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 1996 WL 556957 (N.D. Ill), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	49, 50
<i>FTC v. Freecom Comm.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	35, 36, 41
<i>FTC v. Medlab, Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	43

<i>FTC v. Minuteman Press, Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	40
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir 2008)	43
<i>FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc’y</i> , 302 U.S. 112, 116, 82 L. Ed. 141, 58 S. Ct. 113, 25 F.T.C. 1715 (1937)	34
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	32, 35, 49
<i>FTC v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963)	34
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	32, 34
<i>FTC v. US Sales Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	43
<i>FTC v. Vacation Property Services</i> , 2012 WL 1854251 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2012)	36
<i>FTC v. Washington Data Resources</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	41, 50
<i>Floersheim v. FTC</i> , 411 F.2d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	37
<i>French v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Ger–Ro–Mar, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1975)	49

<i>Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Manderson v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>National Dynamics Corp. v. FTC</i> , 492 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1974)	49
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir.1989)	36, 42, 45
<i>Sabsina Corp. v. Creative Components LLC</i> , 609 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 5207465 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2012)	23
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Comm'r</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)	58

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	4, 7

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)(2)	1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1)	27, 57

MISCELLANEOUS

Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>9C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> (3d ed.)	28, 57
